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" The October 6, 2010 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by
Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay
Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Brian Bankert, Chief Bean, Ed Ward, Paul Hilbert,
Scott Fogel, David and Sharon Smith, Adam Smith, Neil Slenker, Jim Hursh and
Mason Brady.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean reviewed the August Police Report. The Department responded
to 111 calls within the Township.

Bids were opened for the sale of the 1991 Ford Dump Truck.

Matthew Thompson -  §3,203.00
Justin Higgins - $3,650.00
Keith Markley - $4,852.00
Jim Hursh - $5,200.00
Wm. Ault Paving - $2,000.00
Andrew Mallot - $5,011.25
Leroy Walker - $3,750.00
R. H. Crawford - $4,500.00
Charles Mifflin - $ 1,525.00
YCS Group - $2,761.00
Mason Brady - $7,555.19  Larry Sterner made a motion to accept

the bid from Mason Brady, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Neil Slenker representing Penn Waste is concerned about the cost of
collecting unpaid refuse bills. They are asking for an ordinance to state the fee
shall be paid to the provider and any fees not paid within 30 days shall be
delinquent and a penalty of $10.00 can be added. Steve will have a draft
ordinance for the Board to review at their next meeting.

Scott Fogel, as resident of Glatco Lodge Road, stated he has some water
drainage issues and feels the grates need to be opened and can anything be done.
John Leen suggested a C grate. Larry and John will meet with Scott at the site
next week to discuss this issue.

Paul Duahart has a safety concern about the Moulstown, Packinghouse
Roads and Pine Drive intersection. Yield signs have been installed and have been
stolen and/or vandalized. A yield sign will be order for this intersection.
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Scott Fontana of Rosepointe Way asked for a possible solution to his rain .
water problems and washing and erosion control onto his property. He suggested L
that rocks or ballast be lined along the ditch to ease the flow. Larry and John
will check this out and meet Mr. Fontana at the site.

Dave and Sharon Smith of Hill Top Drive stated they have a water
drainage problem. Water is running across the road and now has gotten worse
and they have water in their basement. They feel the problem is since road
construction in the area and also since the Ruhlman development was constructed.
John and Larry will meet with the Smith’s to discuss this problem.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.
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Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 23 calls
in Septemeber.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was $2,159.00
revenue for the month. There will be a Zoning Hearing on October 27, 2010 for
Panebakers to construct a pet crematorium on Gitts Run Road.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report. A request was received from
Surdoc asking to have their plan remain active, they are having trouble receiving
DEP approval. Tim Hansen made a motion to have this plan withdrawn, Larry
Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred. g
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Steve McKonly presented an Ordinance prohibiting the use of engine brake
retarders equipped on Commercial vehicles on public streets and roadways in
Heidelberg Township. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt ORDINANCE 10-02
for the above mentioned; Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve McKonly stated it would ‘be too late to have a referendum on the
ballot in November concerning the acquisition of the Glatfelter property.

Tim Hansen stated the Zoning Ordinance rewrite will continue with a
meeting October 20, 2010.

_ A budget worksession for the 2011 budget will be held on October 11,
2010 at 7:30 PM.

Tim Hansen made a motion to sign the 2011 animal control contract with
Hemler. Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Trick-or-Treat will be held Sunday October 31, 2010 from 6 —8 PM.

Paul Hilbert asked the Board if they checked with Seth Grove concerning
the problem at Yingling Drive and Smith Station Road.
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" Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.
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GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 274,179.71
Revenue 71,314.01
Expenditures 83,667.61
Ending Balance 261,826.11
STATE FUND - Savings 142,031.52
RECREATION FUND 3,064.03
GENERAL. FUND - REVENUE - OCTOBER 6, 2010
PNC Bank Interest 49.43
Clerk of Courts Crimnal Fines 547.24
Cash Tag $ 468
Comm. Of PA Winter Agreement 23,824.93
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent” Taxes 44.05
Kim Leppo . Vehicle Fines - 195.85
-Kim Leppo Crimnal Fines 55.24
Selective Insurance Dividends 182.95
Comm. Of PA Fire Relief $ 25,088.19
£ Trout Unlimited Signs & Posts 100
Dale Myers Insurance 392.22
é Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Permit 185
Comm. Of PA Public Utility R/E Tax 1,091.01
Comm. Of PA Pension - State Aid 16,027.03
Zoning Officer Permit Fees 818
Zoning Officer CCIS Fees 841
Zoning Officer Zoning Hearing Fee 500
Sherry Thompson Real Estate Tax 782.87
Sherry Thompson Per Capita Tax 121
TOTAL  $71,314.01
GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - OCTOBER 6, 2010
G. Steven McKonly, PC Legal Fee - Aug 1,334.00 21645
Post Master Stamps 44 21646
Norma Markle Wages 678.46 21647
Jay Little Wages 1,251.15 21648
Capital Blue Cross Insurance 4,326.47 21649
U S Treasury Tax Deposit 892.97 21650
Discover Business Card Supplies - 418.20 21651
Comcast Phone, TV, Internet 244.28 21652
E Met-Ed Elec - Bldg 211.23 21653
| Norma Markle Wages & Mileage 702.25 21654
b Jay Little Wages & Mileage 1,388.87 21655
PNC Bank Tax Deposit 2171.27 21656
Verizon Phone 95.29 21657
at&t Cell Phones 97.85 21658
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Met-Ed

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Comcast

Penn Waste

MediaOne PA

Discover Business Card

Knox Ag Repair Service LLC

Kuhn Auto Electric N
Mill Run Express
Finch Services, Inc.

Elec - Bldg

Street Lights
Street Lights
Phone, TV, Internet
Garbage Service
Legal Ad
Supplies

Repairs to Loader
Loader Parts
Check Truck
Loader Parts

Messick's

York Bldg. Products Co.
Judith A. Greenholt, RPR
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
C. S. Davidson, Inc.

G. Steven McKonly, PC
Kocman Insurance Group

Southwestern Reg. Police -

Porters Comm. Fire Co.
Nancy Dickmyer

Mearl & Anna Boyer
Associated Prod. Serv. Inc.
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Fund
Comm. Code Insp. Service
Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Norma Markle

Jay Little

Mower Parts & Saw

Cold Patch & Stones
Steno - Z/H Board
Septic Permit
Engineering Fees

Legal Fee - Sept.
Insurance

State Aid- Pension

Fire Relief $

Tax Refund

Tax Refund

Port-o-Lets

Donations

Permits

Tax Reimb. - Supplies
Wages

Wages & Mowing Ceme.
Wages

Wages & Supervisors Pay
Wages

Wages

TOTAL

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills.

Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:30 PM.
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196.35
498.70
127.50
242.60
56.70
22.54
80.04
560.00
213.94
65.00
150.81

T 1,389.72

213.55
85.00
1856.00
1,390.96
783.00
12,135.00
16,027.03
25,088.19
49.29
4.88
676.88
5,000.00
841.00
206.97
714.12
268.03
102.05
378.91
692.99
1,364.57

$83,667.61

21659
21660
21661
21662
21663
21664
21665
21666
21667
21668
21669

21670
21671
21672
21673
21674
21675
21676
21677
21678
21679
21680
21681
21682
21683
21684
21685
21686
21687
21688
21689
21690

Tim Hansen seconded and Larry
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