The October 6, 2010 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen, Jay Little and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Brian Bankert, Chief Bean, Ed Ward, Paul Hilbert, Scott Fogel, David and Sharon Smith, Adam Smith, Neil Slenker, Jim Hursh and Mason Brady.

Minutes of the September meeting were approved as distributed.

Chief Bean reviewed the August Police Report. The Department responded to 111 calls within the Township.

Bids were opened for the sale of the 1991 Ford Dump Truck.

Matthew Thompson \$ 3,203.00 Justin Higgins \$3,650.00 Keith Markley \$ 4,852.00 \$ 5,200.00 Jim Hursh \$ 2,000.00 Wm. Ault Paving Andrew Mallot \$5,011.25 \$3,750.00 Leroy Walker \$4,500.00 R. H. Crawford Charles Mifflin \$ 1,525.00 \$ 2,761.00 YCS Group

Mason Brady - \$7,555.19 Larry Sterner made a motion to accept the bid from Mason Brady, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Neil Slenker representing Penn Waste is concerned about the cost of collecting unpaid refuse bills. They are asking for an ordinance to state the fee shall be paid to the provider and any fees not paid within 30 days shall be delinquent and a penalty of \$10.00 can be added. Steve will have a draft ordinance for the Board to review at their next meeting.

Scott Fogel, as resident of Glatco Lodge Road, stated he has some water drainage issues and feels the grates need to be opened and can anything be done. John Leen suggested a C grate. Larry and John will meet with Scott at the site next week to discuss this issue.

Paul Duahart has a safety concern about the Moulstown, Packinghouse Roads and Pine Drive intersection. Yield signs have been installed and have been stolen and/or vandalized. A yield sign will be order for this intersection. Scott Fontana of Rosepointe Way asked for a possible solution to his rain water problems and washing and erosion control onto his property. He suggested that rocks or ballast be lined along the ditch to ease the flow. Larry and John will check this out and meet Mr. Fontana at the site.

Dave and Sharon Smith of Hill Top Drive stated they have a water drainage problem. Water is running across the road and now has gotten worse and they have water in their basement. They feel the problem is since road construction in the area and also since the Ruhlman development was constructed. John and Larry will meet with the Smith's to discuss this problem.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 23 calls in September.

Jay Little reviewed the Zoning Officers report. There was \$2,159.00 revenue for the month. There will be a Zoning Hearing on October 27, 2010 for Panebakers to construct a pet crematorium on Gitts Run Road.

John Leen reviewed the Engineers Report. A request was received from Surdoc asking to have their plan remain active, they are having trouble receiving DEP approval. Tim Hansen made a motion to have this plan withdrawn, Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve McKonly presented an Ordinance prohibiting the use of engine brake retarders equipped on Commercial vehicles on public streets and roadways in Heidelberg Township. Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt **ORDINANCE 10-02** for the above mentioned; Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Steve McKonly stated it would be too late to have a referendum on the ballot in November concerning the acquisition of the Glatfelter property.

Tim Hansen stated the Zoning Ordinance rewrite will continue with a meeting October 20, 2010.

A budget worksession for the 2011 budget will be held on October 11, 2010 at 7:30 PM.

Tim Hansen made a motion to sign the 2011 animal control contract with Hemler. Larry Sterner seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Trick-or-Treat will be held Sunday October 31, 2010 from 6-8 PM.

Paul Hilbert asked the Board if they checked with Seth Grove concerning the problem at Yingling Drive and Smith Station Road.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance	274,179.71 71,314.01 83,667.61 261,826.11
STATE FUND -	Savings	142,031.52
RECREATION FUND		3,064.03

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE - OCTOBER 6, 2010

PNC Bank	Interest	49.43
Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	547.24
Cash	Tag \$	468
Comm. Of PA	Winter Agreement	23,824.93
Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	44.05
Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	195.85
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	55.24
Selective Insurance	Dividends	182.95
Comm. Of PA	Fire Relief \$	25,088.19
Trout Unlimited	Signs & Posts	100
Dale Myers	Insurance	392.22
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	185
Comm. Of PA	Public Utility R/E Tax	1,091.01
Comm. Of PA	Pension - State Aid	16,027.03
Zoning Officer	Permit Fees	818
Zoning Officer	CCIS Fees	841
Zoning Officer	Zoning Hearing Fee	500
Sherry Thompson	Real Estate Tax	782.87
Sherry Thompson	Per Capita Tax	121

TOTAL \$71,314.01

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - OCTOBER 6, 2010

G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Aug	1,334.00	21645
Post Master	Stamps	44	21646
Norma Markle	Wages	678.46	21647
Jay Little	Wages	1,251.15	21648
Capital Blue Cross	Insurance	4,326.47	21649
U S Treasury	Tax Deposit	892.97	21650
Discover Business Card	Supplies	418.20	21651
Comcast	Phone, TV, Internet	244.28	21652
Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	211.23	21653
Norma Markle	Wages & Mileage	702.25	21654
Jay Little	Wages & Mileage	1,388.87	21655
PNC Bank	Tax Deposit	2,171.27	21656
Verizon	Phone	95.29	21657
at&t	Cell Phones	97.85	21658

Met-Ed	Elec - Bldg	196.35	21659	
Met-Ed	Street Lights	498.70	21660	
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	127.50	21661	
Comcast	Phone, TV, Internet	242.60	21662	Name of the last
Penn Waste	Garbage Service	56.70	21663	€. 3
MediaOne PA	Legal Ad	22.54	21664	
Discover Business Card	Supplies	80.04	21665	
Knox Ag Repair Service LLC	Repairs to Loader	560.00	21666	
Kuhn Auto Electric	Loader Parts	213.94	21667	
Mill Run Express	Check Truck	65.00	21668	
Finch Services, Inc.	Loader Parts	150.81	21669	
 Messick's	Mower Parts & Saw	1,389.72	21670	_
York Bldg. Products Co.	Cold Patch & Stones	213.55	21671	609202
Judith A. Greenholt, RPR	Steno - Z/H Board	85.00	21672	9
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	185.00	21673	2
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	1,390.96	21674	22
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - Sept.	783.00	21675	. •
Kocman Insurance Group	Insurance	12,135.00	21676	
Southwestern Reg. Police	State Aid- Pension	16,027.03	21677	
Porters Comm. Fire Co.	Fire Relief \$	25,088.19	21678	
Nancy Dickmyer	Tax Refund	49.29	21679	
Mearl & Anna Boyer	Tax Refund	4.88	21680	
Associated Prod. Serv. Inc.	Port-o-Lets	676.88	21681	
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Fund	Donations	5,000.00	21682	
Comm. Code Insp. Service	Permits	841.00	21683	
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb Supplies	206.97	21684	(*****)
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	714.12	21685	
Paul Hilbert	Wages & Mowing Ceme.	268.03	21686	
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	102.05	21687	\$600 Sec. 11.28
Larry Sterner	Wages & Supervisors Pay	378.91	21688	
Norma Markle	Wages	692.99	21689	
Jay Little	Wages	1,364.57	21690	
Jay Lillio		•		

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills. Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

TOTAL

\$83,667.61

Meeting adjourned at 8:30 PM.

Norma Markle, Sec.